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February 13, 2023 
 
Project No: 22-03012 
 
Mr. Kenneth Farrall, PLS, Planning and Zoning Director 
Bensalem Township 
2400 Byberry Road 
Bensalem, PA  19020 
    
RE: Lot Line Change Plan Review  

1206 Crespo Lane  
TMP # 02-019-197  

  Bensalem Township, Bucks County, PA  
Project No. BTSO.00230 

 
Dear Mr. Farrall: 
 
On behalf of our client, Iftikhar Chaudhry, enclosed please find a Subdivision package consisting of the following 
documents for the above referenced project: 
 

1. 12 hard copies & 1 digital copy – Lot Line Change Plans (Full Set), dated 04/11/2022 last revised 1/2/23 

2. 1 hard copies & 1 digital copy – Soil Testing Results (Penns Trail Environmental)  

3. 1 hard copies & 1 digital copy – Buck County Conservation District Adequate Letter 
 
The following is a point-by-point response (shown in Bold) to TPD’s review letter dated November 18th, 2022 
 

A. Zoning Ordinance Comments   
 

1. Sec. 232-125. – Area regulations  

a. Not more than 35% of the net lot area may be covered by impervious cover including the 
building area. In the existing condition for parcel 02-072-478, the impervious cover is 44.7%, an 
existing non-conforming condition. In the proposed condition, the impervious cover is improved 
at 38.9% including the gravel areas. The zoning table on the plans should be revised accordingly.  

b. One front yard shall be provided not less than 35 feet in depth. The existing front yard for TMP-
02-078-478 is 28.8 feet deep, measured to the front sidewalk. The zoning table lists the 
dimension as 36.6 feet. The zoning table should be revised, and a note added that this is an 
existing non-conforming condition. The dimension on the plans should also be updated 
accordingly.  

Response: After conversations with the township engineer, these comments are no longer 
applicable.  
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B. Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance Comments.  
 
1. Sec. 201-41. – Preliminary plan requirements.  

a) Please update the adjacent parcel labels to include the land use and zoning classification of each 
parcel.  

Response: The parcel labels have been updated.   
 

b) Please add the elevation to all existing lot line monuments.  

Response: Elevations have been added to all existing monuments.  
 

c) The parcel lot line for parcel 02-072-478 should be a solid dark line.  

Response: The parcel lot line has been revised to be a solid dark line.    
 

d) The location map should be updated as it should be at a scale sufficient to show the relation of the 
property to adjoining properties, streets, roads, and municipal boundaries existing within 2,500 feet 
of parcel 02-072-478.  

Response: The location map has been revised.    
 

e) The soils type and their associated boundaries (taken from the United States Soil Conservation 
Service Maps) should be added to the plans.  

Response: The soils type has been added to the plan. Additionally, the entire site is OTHELLO SILT 
LOAMS.  

 

f) All existing sewer lines, water lines, fire hydrants, utility transmission lines, culverts, bridges, 
railroads, or other manmade features within the boundaries of parcel 02-072-478.  

Response: Additional topographic and survey was completed to show as much manmade features 
within the boundaries.   

 

g) The proposed contours for all areas where the grades are being altered shall be added to the plans 
and shown as solid lines and the elevations clearly labeled.  

Response: Propose contours have been added to the plan set.     
 

h) Provide the size and material of each existing water, sanitary sewer and storm sewer lines and other 
drainage facilities along with the connections of any prosed lines or facilities.  
Response: Additional topographic and survey was completed to show these features. Additionally, 
there are no proposed connections.    

 
2. Sec. 201-106. – Environmental protection and open space preservation.  
 

a) All lots shall provide proper drainage away from buildings. Please provide the proposed grading for the 
location of the removal of the building extension at the rear of the principal dwelling.  
Response: The proposed grading has been shown on the plan set.    

 



\\SERVER2\Public1\2022\22-03012 - Bensalem - Iftikhar Chaqudhry - 1206 Crespo Lane\CORRES\Second Sub response letter 2-14-23.docx 

b) All drainage provisions shall be designed to adequately handle the surface run-off and carry it to the 
nearest suitable outlet. Please provide the existing storm drain structures that the proposed storm 
drainage system is tying into.  

Response: The proposed stormwater management system is an on-lot underground seepage pit. The 
stormwater will not be discharged off site.     

 

c) Existing trees and tree lines should be shown on the plans for review. The lot is required to have five (5) 
street trees planted along the frontage of Crespo Lane and two (2) trees planted within the lot.  

Response: The existing trees along Crespo Lane, in front of our site have been shown on the plans.     
 

d) Provide a tree protection zone (TPZ) on the Erosion Sediment Control Plan along with the appropriate 
details.  
Response: The existing trees along Crespo Lane, in front of our site have been shown on the plans.     

 
C. Stormwater Management Ordinance Comments  
 

 
1. Sec. 196.6. – Exemptions.  
 

a) The total impervious surface of the proposed conditions is greater than 5,000 square feet therefore the 
project is not exempt from peak rate control requirements, or volume control requirements and shall 
provide a stormwater management (SWM) site plan. 
Response: Through conversations with the township engineer the project only increases the impervious 
surface by 1,716 sf. This calculation is shown on sheet 2 of 5. Additionally the stormwater management 
system was sized to include the existing basketball court as well.  

 

2. Sec. 196-31. – General requirements. 
 

a) A separate SWM plan should be provided in accordance with Section 196-47 of Bensalem Township 
Ordinance. 
Response: Through conversations with the township engineer this comment is no longer applicable.   
 

b) For projects that add impervious area to a parcel, the total impervious area on the parcel is subject to 
the requirements of this chapter. Please update the impervious surfaces table to include the gravel 
surfaces. 
Response: Through conversations with the township engineer this comment is no longer applicable due 
to landscaping gravel not being compacted and not considered impervious. 

 
c) Infiltration BMPs should be spread out, made as shallow as practicable, and located to maximize the use 

of natural on-site infiltration features while still meeting the other requirements of this chapter. 
Response: Understood   

 
d) Infiltration BMPs should be spread out, made as shallow as practicable, and located to maximize the use 

of natural on-site infiltration features while still meeting the other requirements of this chapter. 
Response: Understood   
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e) Storage facilities should completely drain both the volume control and rate control capacities over a 
period of time not less than 24 and not more than 72 hours from the end of the design storm. 

a. It is noted, based on the provided calculations the proposed seepage pit meets volume control. 
However, infiltration testing information per Appendix C of the PA BMP Manual should be 
provided for review. 

b. Please provide calculations for the peak rate control capacities. 
Response: Soil testing was performed and copy of the results have been attached.    

 
f) The design storm volumes to be used in the analysis of peak rates of discharge should be obtained from 

the Precipitation-Frequency Atlas of the United States, Atlas 14, Volume 2, Version 3.0, U.S. Department 
of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA). 
Response: Through conversations with the township engineer this comment is no longer applicable due 
to the project being within the exemption threshold.   

 
3. Sec. 196-31. – General requirements. 
 

a) Infiltration BMPs intended to receive runoff from developed areas shall be selected based on the 
suitability of soils and site conditions. 
Response: Soil testing has been performed and the soils were deemed suitable for infiltration.   

 
4. Sec. 196-35. – Stormwater peak rate control and management districts.  
 

a) Proposed conditions rates of runoff from any regulated activity shall not exceed the peak release rates 
of runoff from existing conditions for the 2-year, 5-year, 10-year, 25-year, 50-year, and 100-year design 
storms. 
Response: Through conversations with the township engineer this comment is no longer applicable due 
to the project being within the exemption threshold.   

 
 
5. Sec. 196-35. – Calculation methodology. 
 

a) Please identify the methodology utilized and provide the associated calculations for review.  
Response: The proposed system was designed using the simplified method for small projects. 

 
6. Sec. 196-47. – SWM site plan requirements. 
 

a) The accompanying information should either be provided in the post stormwater management plan or 
on the SWM site plan. Please provide the following information: 

i. All reviews and letters of adequacy from the Conservation District for the erosion and 
sedimentation control plan. 
Response: Understood, a copy of the approval has been attached.   
 

ii. General description of proposed SWM techniques  
Response: An underground on-lot seepage pit has been designed to capture the 
additional impervious generated by the project.     
 

iii. Complete hydraulic and hydrologic computations, volume control and peak rate control 
should be addressed 
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Response: Through conversations with the township engineer this comment is no 
longer applicable due to the project being within the exemption threshold.   

 
b) The SWM site plan shall provide the location of all on site existing and proposed utilities, sanitary 

sewers, on-site septic systems, wells, water lines and stormwater BMPs. 
Response: Additional survey has been added to the plan set to show additional utilities 

 
c) The stormwater system, being tied into, shall also be depicted with the grate and invert elevations. 

Response: The project proposes an on-lot seepage pit, this on-lot system will not tie into any existing 
stormwater management system.  

 
d) The impervious areas with the listing of total amount of impervious surfaces, to include the gravel areas, 

and the total land disturbance. 
Response: Through conversations with the township engineer this comment is no longer applicable due 
to landscaping gravel not being compacted and not considered impervious.  

 
e) Pre-and post- drainage area maps including drainage areas to each inlet or structure, and an overall post 

construction stormwater management plan should be provided for review. 
Response: Through conversations with the township engineer this comment is no longer applicable 
due to the project being within the exemption threshold.   

 
f) The locations and minimum setback distances of existing on-lot wastewater and water supply well, if 

applicable should be added to the plans. 
Response: The existing lot is serviced by public water and sewer.   

 
g) Any existing trees and tree lines on the property should be shown. 

Response: The existing trees have been shown on the lot. 
 

h) The following signature block for the Design Engineer: "I, (Design Engineer), on this date (date of 
signature), hereby certify that the SWM Site Plan meets all design standards and criteria of The 
Neshaminy Creek Watershed Act 167 Stormwater Management Ordinance or Plan." 

 
Response: This signature block has been added to the plan.  

 
i) A statement, signed by the applicant or site owner, acknowledging that any revision to the approved 

SWM site plan must be approved by the Township and that a revised E&S plan may be required to be 
submitted to the Conservation District. 
Response: This signature block has been added to the plan.  
 

j) Additionally, the statement should also include a note a note acknowledging that the stormwater BMPs 
are fixtures that cannot be altered or removed unless approved by the Township. 
Response: This statement has been added to the owners signature block.   
 

 
7. Sec. 196-61. – Design criteria.  
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a) Storm sewer pipes or other structure shall be reinforced concrete pipe and have a minimum grade of ½ 
0/0 and a minimum inside diameter of 18 inches. It is noted that 6” PVC pipe is proposed. A larger HDPE 
might be more appropriate for this design. 

 
Response: The only proposed pipe proposed outside of the on-lot seepage pit, is the 6” PVC roof 
leaders. 6” PVC is an industry standard size and material used for rood leaders.  

 
b) The storm drain system shall be designed to carry a 100-year peak flow rate. Provide the appropriate 

calculations and list the 100-year peak flow rate into each inlet on the drawings. 
Response: Through conversations with the township engineer this comment is no longer applicable 
due to the project being within the exemption threshold.   

 
c) The downstream storm drain system that the on-site system is tying into should be added to the plans 

and calculations to ensure capacity. 
Response: Due to the proposed increase in stormwater runoff being handled by an on-lot seepage pit 
and not discharging off site, this comment is no longer applicable.    
 

d) A certification from an experienced soils scientist should be provided that includes at a minimum, the 
locations and results of all test borings, test pits or augur holes in order to determine the type of soil, 
seasonal high-water level and slope and depth to bedrock. Soils testing should be conducted per PA 
BMP Manual Appendix C. 
Response: Soil testing has been performed by Penns Trail Environmental.   

 
e) Permeability testing results should be provided for review. Permeability testing should be conducted per 

PA BMP Manual Appendix C. 
Response: Soil testing results have been attached for review.  

 
 
General Comments 
 
1. Any references to “Borough” should be revised to Bensalem Township or Township. 

 
Response: All references have been borough have been removed.    

 
2. Remove the signature block: "I, Larry Young on this date (09/19/22), Have reviewed and hereby certify 

that the drainage plan meets all design standards and criteria of The Neshaminy Creek Watershed Act 
167 Stormwater Management Ordinance." A similar statement is required to be added to the 
Stormwater management (SWM) Site Plan. 
Response: This signature block has been removed and the new signature block has been added to the 
site plan.     

 
3. The 2nd Stormwater Management certification statement on sheet 1 should be removed as a similar 

note is to be added to the SWM Site Plan. 
Response: This signature block has been removed and the new signature block has been added to the 
site plan.    
 
If you have any questions or require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact Cody 
Spadaccino at 215-357-5950 ext. 102.   



\\SERVER2\Public1\2022\22-03012 - Bensalem - Iftikhar Chaqudhry - 1206 Crespo Lane\CORRES\Second Sub response letter 2-14-23.docx 

 
Sincerely,  

James Oakes  
James Oakes PLS 
Tri-State Engineers & Land Surveyors, Inc. 
joakes@tse-ls.com 
 
 

 

mailto:joakes@tse-ls.com


                                                                      
                                                                   Penn’s Trail Environmental, LLC 

21 East Lincoln Ave - Suite 160 
Hatfield, PA 19440 

Phone: (215) 362-4610 
e-mail: staff@pennstrail.com 

 

 

 

 “Your Path to Environmental Solutions” 
 

  
Iftikhar Chaudhry January 30, 2023 
1206 Crespo Lane                                                                                                           
Bensalem, PA 19020 
 
RE: Stormwater Infiltration Report 
 1206 Crespo Lane Tract 

Bensalem Twp., Bucks Co., PA 
 PTE #1112-1 

Dear Mr. Chaudhry; 

Penn’s Trail Environmental, LLC has performed a subsurface soil and permeability 
investigation on the referenced parcel. The intent of this investigation was to evaluate the 
subsurface soil profile and determine the permeability characteristics of the area indicated for 
proposed stormwater disposal via infiltration. A test excavation was developed with a backhoe 
and described in accordance with United States Department of Agriculture-Natural Resource 
Conservation Service (USDA-NRCS) methodology. In-situ permeability testing was conducted 
using the Double Ring Infiltrometer (DRI) method as described by ASTM-D3385-09 
standards.  

Current regulation requires that stormwater control be designed for this proposed new land 
development project. Permeability testing is required to determine if infiltrative capacity of the 
subsoil is present. The test location was positioned at the direction of the project engineer. 
Depth of testing was determined by final constructed grade of the stormwater facility or 
adjusted for shallow bedrock or groundwater encountered in the test excavation. A backhoe 
was required for excavation of the test probe and establishment of the double rings.  

A soil profile description was developed at the test point and includes information such as 
texture, structure, soil depth, and indication (or lack thereof) of a seasonal high-water table or 
restricted drainage as would be indicated by redoximorphic features.  

Redox features often occur when infiltrating water encounters a slowly permeable layer as it 
moves downward through the soil profile. These features do not indicate a true water table or 
zone that is saturated for prolonged periods by regional groundwater at this site. Regional 
groundwater was not encountered at this site. 

Pre-development USDA-NRCS soil mapping at this site, or more specifically the test location, 
was the Urban Land - Othello soil series. The Othello series consists of very deep, poorly 
drained soils formed in silty eolian deposits and/or fluviomarine sediments. Saturated 
hydraulic conductivity is moderately high in the solum. Diagnostic horizons and other 
diagnostic soil characteristics recognized in this pedon are an ochric epipedon from 0 to 14 
inches (Oi, A and Eg horizons), an argillic horizon from 14 to 42 inches (Btg1, Btg2 and 2Btg3 
horizons), and aquic conditions from 3 inches to a depth of 80 inches is periodically saturated 
(endosaturation). 

The soil at the testing location was found to be better drained than mapped. The soils derived 
primarily from gneiss are more accurately classified as Gladstone soil series and taxadjuncts 
thereto. While deviation from published mapping was encountered at this site, this 
investigation was not conducted for the purpose of disputing current mapping or as a re-
mapping effort.  

A soil profile of the backhoe excavated test pit was developed to a depth at or near final 
constructed grade of proposed stormwater control facility. The most restrictive barriers from 
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“Your Path to Environmental Solutions” 
 

the point of infiltration to contacting the base flow groundwater table were determined. The 
most common of these barriers in our region include restrictive soil horizons, varying lithology, 
fracturing of the bedrock or insufficient fracturing of the bedrock, and encountering 
groundwater among other factors. Subsequent detailed testing more accurately predicts the 
ability of the soil to efficiently infiltrate stormwater and has been attached.  

Testing sought to identify zones that would potentially allow the infiltration of stormwater. The 
testing protocol used considers regional construction practices, the likelihood of “silting in” 
during and following construction and the subsurface characteristics of the soil and geology. 
The determination at this site was that no restrictive condition was encountered to establish 
installation depth for infiltration of stormwater. The double rings were established at a level 
with sufficient residual subsoil above groundwater and bedrock to seat and seal the rings 
permitting unsaturated flow through the soil to the water table. 

The recommended acceptable range for subsurface disposal of stormwater is 0.10 inches per 
hour to 10.0 inches per hour according to current BMP guidance. Surface basins where 
additional storage is economical can have much slower rates and still provide some infiltration. 
Our office recommends that the design engineer assume zero infiltration for any stormwater 
area which achieves less than 0.10 inches per hour.  

There are various means to arrive at an infiltrative rate for the substratum following testing. 
Our method is to average the last four stabilized readings as established in the PA BMP Manual. 
Another is to use the “last” reading as is common for percolation testing for wastewater 
disposal. Averaging more accurately reflects what would likely occur during a rain (soil 
saturation) event.  

Testing was conducted at a discreet location selected by the project engineer using double ring 
infiltrometers. Data sheets containing the information recorded for the soil profile descriptions 
and double ring infiltrometers have been included as attachments to this report. A table 
summarizing the field data can be found below: 

Stormwater Testing Summary  

Test 
Location 

Depth 
of Test 

Pit 
Inches 

Depth to 
Water 

Inches 

Depth to 
Rock 
Inches 

Depth of 
Testing 

Inches 

Infiltration 
Rate 

Inches per hour 

Geometric 

Mean 
Inches per hour 

1A 92 --- --- 66 4.27  
3.74 

1B 92 --- --- 66 3.27 
The soils encountered demonstrated good infiltration rates. Subsurface conditions may change 
following construction and resultant redirection of surface water following development. 
Results suggest that the infiltration rates at tested locations 1A and 1B are within the 
recommended guidelines even after a safety factor of two is applied. The geometric mean of 
infiltration rates 1A and 1B best represents the infiltration rate at test location 1. The geometric 
mean better represents the infiltration rate than average results which also fall within the 
recommended 0.10 to 10.0 inches per hour range after a safety factor of two is applied. 

In tested location  stormwater control devices can include surface and subsurface facilities that 
allow the design engineer flexibility in reducing velocity containing and disposing of 
stormwater on this site in select areas due to the sandy composition of the soil at this site. 
Surface features such as vegetated swales and berms can be employed to reduce overland flow 
and retain water in-situ thus extending contact time and providing for additional infiltration.   
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Our findings are a result of testing conducted in specific locations and conditions. Should 
evidence contrary to the findings in this report be discovered prior to, during, or after 
construction of the stormwater control devices, our office must be notified immediately so our 
recommendations can be reviewed and revised if necessary.  

Penn’s Trail Environmental, LLC expresses no guarantee that the soil conditions following 
excavation will be identical to those encountered during this investigation. We recommend that 
caution is exercised during construction to minimize compaction, or other disturbance in those 
areas intended for use as infiltration areas. 

Please review the enclosed information and if any questions arise do not hesitate to contact our 
office.  

Sincerely,  
Penn’s Trail Environmental, LLC 
 
 
 
Paul A. Golrick 
Soil Scientist 



Penn's Trail Environmental, LLC
21 East Lincoln Ave - Suite 160
Hatfield, PA  19440
ph. (215) 362-4610

Notes

EPIPEDON
Abundance 15-35% 35-65% >65%
Few  ......... <2% gravelly very gravelly extremely gravelly
Common .. 2-20% channery very channery extremely channery

SUBSURFACE HORIZON(S) Many ........>20% cobbly very cobbly extremely cobbly
Contrast flaggy very flaggy extremely flaggy
faint stony very stony extremely stony
hue & chroma of matrix and

SOIL ORDER redox are closely related. BOUNDARY
distinct Distinctness
matrix & redox features vary abrupt. ..<1” (thick) gradual …2.5-5”
1-2 units of hue and several clear. ....1-2.5” diffuse… ....>5"

DRAINAGE CLASS units of chroma & value. Topography
prominent smooth  - boundary is nearly level
Matrix & redox features vary wavy - pockets with width greater than depth
several units in hue, value & irregular  - pockets with depth greater than width

LANDFORM chroma. broken  - boundary is discontinuous

   and interrupted
STRUCTURE
Grade Type

POSITION Structureless  - No observable pl  - platy

   aggregation or arrangement pr  - prismatic
   of lines of weakness. cpr  - columnar
Weak  - Poorly formed, indistinct gr  - granular

PARENT MATERIAL     peds barely observable in place. abk  - angular blocky
Moderate  - Well-formed, distinct sbk  - subangular blocky
   peds moderately durable &
   evident in place.

BEDROCK LITHOLOGY Strong  - Durable peds evident

   in undisturbed soil & become
   separated when disturbed.

weak medium sbk very friable

Ap

Date:
Project:

very friable

Color Redox 
Features

Texture Structure

5/2

C1 29-74 10YR 5/2

PA

Pit # PTE #

Co.,
Location:

Twp., Bucks 

1/30/23 1

Bensalem

1112-1
1206 Crespo Lane Tract

1206 Crespo Lane Tract

BoundaryConsistenceHorizon

sandy loam moderate medium sbk friable

Soil Series Gladstone

Gneiss

Ultisol

Well Drained

Upland

Shoulder

Residuum

Soil Scientist:

COURSE FRAGMENTS (% of profile)REDOX FEATURES
Ochric

Argillic

Terry Harris

Depth 
(in.)

clear smooth

clear 
irregular

0-7 10YR 3/4 moderate medium gr

6/6

sandy loam

Bt 7-29

channery weak fine sbk friable
sandy loam

C2 74-92

10YR

clear 
irregular

sandy loam

10YR



Double Ring Infiltrometer Data Reporting Sheet

Job Name: Job #

Location: Date:

Township: Ring #: 1A

County: Technician:

Witness: Tax Parcel:

Water Temp: 40's °F Weather:

Test Depth: 66 inches pH: 6.9

Time Interval 

Inner 

Ring 

Drop

Inner Ring 

Volume 

change

Outer 

Ring 

Drop

Outer Ring 

Volume 

Change
Rate 

Infiltration 

rate

(hr:min) (min) (in) (ml) (in) (ml) (ml/min) (in/hr)

8:05 AM fill fill

8:35 AM 30 3 2/8 1,510 2 7/8 2,380 50.33 6.52

9:05 AM 30 2 3/8 1,120 1 5/8 1,370 37.33 4.83

9:15 AM 10  6/8 330  6/8 570 33.00 4.27

9:25 AM 10  7/8 400  5/8 510 40.00 5.18

9:35 AM 10  5/8 280  5/8 490 28.00 3.63

9:45 AM 10  5/8 310  5/8 510 31.00 4.01

      

      

Average 330.00 520.00 33.00 4.27

  -----                                            02-072-478

sunny 50's °F

Bucks Terry Harris

1206 Crespo Lane Tract 1112-1

1206 Crespo Lane 1/30/2023

Bensalem

Penn's Trail Environmental, LLC
 21 E. Lincoln Ave.-Suite 160

Hatfield, PA 19440                                

Ph. (215) 362-4610

 Page 10 of 11



Double Ring Infiltrometer Data Reporting Sheet

Job Name: Job #

Location: Date:

Township: Ring #: 1B

County: Technician:

Witness: Tax Parcel:

Water Temp: 40's °F Weather:

Test Depth: 66 inches pH: 6.9

Time Interval 

Inner 

Ring 

Drop

Inner Ring 

Volume 

change

Outer 

Ring 

Drop

Outer Ring 

Volume 

Change
Rate 

Infiltration 

rate

(hr:min) (min) (in) (ml) (in) (ml) (ml/min) (in/hr)

8:05 AM fill fill

8:35 AM 30 2 7/8 1,350 3 1/8 2,540 45.00 5.83

9:05 AM 30 2 1/8 980 2 5/8 2,160 32.67 4.23

9:15 AM 10  4/8 240  6/8 600 24.00 3.11

9:25 AM 10  5/8 290  6/8 610 29.00 3.75

9:35 AM 10  4/8 210  5/8 490 21.00 2.72

9:45 AM 10  5/8 270  5/8 520 27.00 3.50

      

      

Average 252.50 555.00 25.25 3.27

1206 Crespo Lane Tract 1112-1

1206 Crespo Lane 1/30/2023

Bensalem

Bucks Terry Harris

  -----                                            02-072-478

sunny 50's °F

Penn's Trail Environmental, LLC
 21 E. Lincoln Ave.-Suite 160

Hatfield, PA 19440                                

Ph. (215) 362-4610

 Page 11 of 11
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